

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

Docket No. UE-151871

Docket No. UG-151872

(Consolidated)

REPLY BRIEF OF PUGET SOUND ENERGY

SEPTEMBER 19, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PSE’S LEASING PROPOSAL IS A PROPER REGULATED UTILITY SERVICE.....	4
A. PSE’s Leasing Service Is A Regulated Utility Service As A Matter of Law	4
1. PSE’s leased equipment under RCW 80.04.010 qualifies as “plant.....	4
2. The argument that load building is the only permissible justification for leasing is unsupported in the law.	6
3. SMACNA’s diversion into legislative history is inaccurate and irrelevant.	9
4. PSE’s proposed service is “connected” to gas and electric sales.....	11
5. PSE’s leasing service is not a retail installment contract.....	16
6. PSE’s leasing service is a public service.	19
7. The Commission has already rejected Staff’s behind the meter argument.	25
III. PSE HAS MET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ESTABLISHING A NEW REGULATED UTILITY SERVICE	27
A. PSE’s Leasing Service Is In The Public Interest	27
1. The scope of PSE’s proposed lease service is reasonable.	27
2. PSE has demonstrated that there is a market need/market gap.....	28
3. PSE has demonstrated customer interest.	30
4. Staff and Public Counsel’s cost-effectiveness arguments are misplaced.	33
B. PSE Has Demonstrated That Its Rates Are Fair, Just, Reasonable, and Sufficient.....	36
1. PSE’s use of the Cocker Fennessy data was appropriate.....	40
2. PSE did not overstate market potential.	41
3. PSE’s equipment costs are not speculative.....	42
4. PSE’s failure rate is reasonable.....	43
5. The proposed rates are not excessive as compared to market alternatives.	44
6. PSE’s proposed rates are not discriminatory.	45
C. PSE Properly Used Conservation Savings.....	49
D. The Parties’ Consumer Protection Concerns Are Disingenuous	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
6. SMACNA’s argument that PSE would be immune from consumer protection complaints is based upon a misrepresentation of the law.....	55
7. Leasing will not create a burdensome regulatory process.	57
E. PSE’s Proposal Has Been Consistent Throughout.....	58
IV. CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alpiser v. Eagle Pontiac-GMC-Isuzu, Inc.</i> , 97 N.C. App. 610, 389 S.E.2d 293 (1990).....	18
<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	38
<i>Cedar River Water & Sewer Dist. v. King County</i> , 178 Wn.2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013).....	11
<i>Cole v. WUTC</i> , 79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971).....	passim
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	38
<i>General Tel. Co. of N.W., Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 579 (1986).....	7
<i>Groves v. Meyers</i> , 35 Wn.2d 403, 213 P.2d 483 (1950).....	8, 10
<i>Keenan v. Allen</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1995).....	56
<i>Nat’l Can Servs. Corp. v. Gateway Aluminum Co.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 719 (E.D. Mo. 1988).....	18
<i>Tolaram Fibers, Inc. v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 92 N.C. App. 713, 375 S.E.2d 673 (1989).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Southern Indiana Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 258 F.Supp.2d 884 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. WUTC</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	8
<i>WNG v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	56
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §§ 601, <i>et seq.</i> (Regulatory Flexibility Act).....	57
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> (Clean Air Act)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
RCW 19.86 (Consumer Protection Act)	56, 57
RCW 34.05.230(1).....	19
RCW 34.05.461(4).....	31
RCW 63.14.010	17
RCW 80.04.010	4
RCW 80.04.010(11).....	4, 13
RCW 80.04.010(15).....	4, 5, 13
RCW 80.04.010(23).....	9
RCW 80.04.110(1)(a)	55
RCW 80.04.110(1)(c)	55
RCW 80.04.130	7, 11
RCW 80.04.130(1).....	9, 10
RCW 80.04.130(2)(a)	9
RCW 80.04.150	7, 10
RCW 80.20.020	54
RCW 80.28.010(1).....	26
RCW 80.28.020	7, 11
RCW 80.28.100	7, 11
 REGULATIONS	
WAC 480-07-495(1).....	31
WAC 480-07-880.....	47
WAC 480-07-880(1).....	47
WAC 480-07-880(3).....	48, 59
WAC 480-109.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
WAC 480-109-100(8).....	50
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Cole v. Wash. Natural Gas Co.</i> , No. U-9621 (1968).....	passim
<i>In the Matter of Puget Sound Energy’s Proposed Request for Proposals</i> , Docket No. UE-160808, Order 01, Order Approving Request for Proposals (Sept. 8, 2016).....	24
<i>In re Petition of PSE and NWECA For an Order Authorizing PSE To Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms and To Record Accounting Entries Associated With the Mechanisms</i> , Dockets Nos. UE-121697 & UG-121705 (Consolidated), Order 07 (June 25, 2013).....	19, 20, 48
<i>In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy For an Accounting Order Approving the Allocation of Proceeds of the Sale of Certain Assets to Public Utility District #1 of Jefferson County</i> , Docket No. UE-132027, Order 05 (Oct. 1, 2014).....	38, 39, 40
<i>In re Tariff Revisions of PSE Designating a New Schedule No. 54, Optional Gas Compression Service</i> , Docket No. UG-140721, Order 01 (July 24, 2014)	37, 38, 43, 48
<i>WUTC v. PSE</i> , Docket Nos. UE-090704 & UG-090705, Order 11 (April 2, 2010)	46
<i>WUTC v. PSE</i> , Docket Nos. UE-111048 & UG-111049, Order 08 (May 7, 2012)	13, 38
<i>WUTC v. WNG</i> , Docket No. UG-920840, Fourth Supp. Order Rejecting Tariff Filing (Sept. 27, 1993).....	1, 37, 48
